

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202

Master Case No.:
1:21-MI-55555-JPB

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

Civil Action No.:
1:21-CV-02575-JPB

v.

THE STATE OF GEORGIA, *et al.*,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

**STATE DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS
BASED ON INTERVENING CIRCUIT AUTHORITY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. DOJ’s Discriminatory-Intent Claim Is Not Cognizable Under <i>League of Women Voters</i> and Predecessor Decisions.	1
II. This Court May Not Decline to Follow <i>League of Women Voters</i> Based on a Former Fifth Circuit Decision from 1984.	5
III. New Supreme Court Authority Further Confirms There Is No “Intent Test” Under Section 2.	6
IV. DOJ Did Not Move to Amend its Complaint or Move to Intervene in Another SB 202 Case to Address the Problem with its Discriminatory-Intent Claim, and It Is Too Late to Do So Now.	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Milligan,
Nos. 21-1086 & 21-1087, 2023 WL 3872517 (U.S. June 8, 2023) 1, 6, 7, 8

Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm., 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)..... 6

Chisom v. Roemer, 501 U.S. 380 (1991)..... 6, 7

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for State of Ala.,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) 4

Holder v. Hall, 512 U.S. 874 (1994) 7

Johnson v. DeSoto County Board of Commissioners,
72 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1996) 2

*League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc. v. Florida Secretary
of State*, 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023),
pet. for reh’g filed (May 18, 2023) 1, 2, 4, 5

McMillan v. Escambia County, Florida,
748 F.2d 1037 (Former 5th Cir. 1984)..... 5

Mobile v. Bolden, 446 U.S. 55 (1980) 7

Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd., 520 U.S. 471 (1997) 6, 7

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986) 7

Statute

52 U.S.C. § 10301..... 4

Rule

11th Cir. R. 36, I.O.P. 2 3

Other Authority

S. Rep. No. 97-417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)..... 7
